

No. 15-10803

---

---

*In The*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

---

JAY AUBREY ISAAC HOLLIS, Individually and as  
Trustee of the Jay Aubrey Isaac Hollis Revocable Living Trust,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General of the United States;  
THOMAS E. BRANDON, Acting Director of the Bureau of Alcohol,  
Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District  
of Texas, Dallas Division, USDC No. 3:14-CV-3872  
The Honorable Judge Barbara M.G. Lynn*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

ALAN ALEXANDER BECK, ESQ.  
LAW OFFICE OF ALAN BECK  
4780 Governor Drive  
San Diego, California 92122  
(619) 905-9105

STEPHEN DEAN STAMBOULIEH, ESQ.  
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC  
P.O. Box 4008  
Madison, Mississippi 39130  
(601) 852-3440

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Jay Aubrey Isaac Hollis, Individually and as  
Trustee of the Jay Aubrey Isaac Hollis Revocable Living Trust*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	1
B. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. STANDING.....	17
A. Mr. Hollis Has Standing To Bring His Second Amendment Complaint .....	17
II. THE CHALLENGED LAWS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL FACIALLY AND AS-APPLIED TO HOLLIS .....	20
A. The Challenged Laws Burden Second Amendment Rights.....	20
i. Defendants Misapply <i>Heller’s</i> Dangerous and Unusual Language .....	20
ii. Defendants Complete Ban on Machineguns is Categorically Invalid.....	26
iii. <i>U.S. v. Marzzarella</i> Supports Applying a Categorical Approach.....	27

iv.	The 1934 Hearing on National Firearms Act Supports That A Categorical Ban Would Be Unconstitutional .....	29
v.	The Ban on Machineguns in § 922(o) is not Longstanding or Presumptively Lawful .....	29
vi.	If Means End Scrutiny is Necessary, Strict Scrutiny Should Be Applied .....	32
vii.	Even if Means End Scrutiny Applies, Defendants Fail Their Burden .....	39
viii.	Defendants Misread <i>United States v. Miller</i> .....	45
ix.	<i>Miller</i> Provides the Outer Limits for the Second Amendment Right .....	47
x.	“Common Use” Cannot Be a Test .....	49
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED TWO ADDITIONAL ERRORS .....	50
A.	The District Court Erred in Denying Appellant’s Rule 56(d) Motion .....	50
B.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing Appellant’s Complaint Without Allowing Appellant to Amend His Complaint .....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	57
	REQUIRED CERTIFICATIONS .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	40
<i>Baron Snigge v. Shirton</i> , 79 E.R. 173 (1607).....	21, 22
<i>Beverly v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 428 Fed. Appx. 449 (5th Cir. 2011)(unpublished) .....	50
<i>Bustos v. Martini Club Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Commn.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	33
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 48, 78 S. Ct. 99, 2 L. Ed. 2d 80 .....	54
<i>Davis v. Bayless</i> , 70 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	9, 51
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	25
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	53, 54

*Fotoudis v. Honolulu*,  
 2014 WL 4662385 (D. Haw. 2014) .....44

*Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois*,  
 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) .....36

*Groupe SEB USA, Inc. v. Euro-Pro Operating LLC*,  
 2014 WL 7172253 (3d Cir. Dec. 17, 2014).....34

*Heller v. District of Columbia*,  
 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 26, 36

*In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.*,  
 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 9-10

*Intl. Shortstop, Inc. v. Rally’s, Inc.*,  
 939 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1991) .....50

*Lone Star Ladies Inv. Club v. Schlotzsky’s Inc.*,  
 238 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2001) .....54

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*,  
 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....40

*Mance v. Holder*,  
 74 F. Supp. 3d 795 (N.D. Tex. 2015) .....18

*Mance v. Lynch*.  
 Case No. 15-10311 .....19

*McClure v. Ashcroft*,  
 335 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2003) .....10

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 10, 12, 13

*Meese v. Keene*,  
 481 U.S. 465, 107 S. Ct. 1862, 95 L. Ed. 2d 415 (1987) .....34

*Moore v. Madigan*,  
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....44

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives*,  
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012). ..... *passim*

*Natl. Fedn. of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott*,  
647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011) .....17

*O’Neill v. State*,  
16 Ala. 65 (1849) .....25

*Priester v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
708 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2013) .....9

*Ramming v. U.S.*,  
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) .....9

*Rex v. Knight*,  
90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686) .....23

*Rex v. Rowland Phillips*,  
98 E.R. ( 1385 ) .....22

*State v. Langford*,  
10 N.C. (3 Hawks) 381 (1824) .....25

*State v. Lanier*,  
71 N.C. 288 (1874) .....26

*Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....39

*Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson*,  
667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) .....8

*Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.*,  
520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....40



*Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff's Dept.*,  
775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014), *reh'g en banc granted, opinion vacated*  
(Apr. 21, 2015).....33

*United States v. Chester*,  
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 37, 40

*United States v. Chovan*,  
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....40

*United States v. Clark, et al.*,  
2:10-cr-01047-ROS .....51

*United States v. Emerson*,  
270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*, 536 U.S. 907 (2002) .....55

*United States v. Golding*,  
332 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2003) .....31

*United States v. Hare*,  
26 F. Cas. 148 (C.C.D. Md. 1818).....21

*United States v. Kirk*,  
105 F.3d 997 (5th Cir. 1997) .....31

*United States v. Marzzarella*,  
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 27, 28, 38

*United States v. Miller*,  
307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... *passim*

*United States v. Reese*,  
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) .....40

*Wright v. Barnhart*,  
37 Fed. Appx. 88 (5th Cir. 2002).....9

*Statutes*

10 U.S.C. § 311(b) .....14

18 U.S.C. § 921 .....5, 34

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3571(b) .....2

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(1).....6

26 U.S.C. § 5812 .....2

26 U.S.C. § 5822 .....2

26 U.S.C. § 5845 .....1, 52

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....2

26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) .....2

26 U.S.C. § 7701(a)(1)..... 5-6

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....1

Militia Act of 1903..... 13, 46

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.01 .....52

The Militia Act of 1792 ..... 13, 46

The National Defense Act of 1916 .....13

***Other Authorities***

132 Cong. Rec. H1750 (1986) .....4

*Armor Piercing Ammunition and the Criminal Misuse of and Availability of Machineguns and Silencers: Hearings on H.R. 641 and Related bills Before the Committee on the Judiciary, 98<sup>th</sup> Congress, 1st Sess. 132 (1984).*.....42

Centers for Disease Control: Number of Deaths from 113 Selected Causes - Table 13 (2011) .....43

Charles Humphreys, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW IN FORCE IN KENTUCKY 482 (1822).....24

David Caplan, *The Right of the Individual to Bear Arms: A Recent Judicial Trend*, DET. L. C. REV. 789 (1982) .....23

Declaration of Independence, Clause 2, July 4, 1776.....16

James Wilson, WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (Bird Wilson ed., 1804) .....24

John A. Dunlap, THE NEW-YORK JUSTICE 8 (1815) .....24

Joyce Lee Malcolm, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO-AMERICAN RIGHT 104-05 (1994).....23

Marianne W. Zawitz, Guns Used in Crime, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (July 1995).....42

Michael Planty, Ph.D., and Jennifer L. Truman, Ph.D., Firearm Violence, 1993-2011, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (May 2013) .....43

National Firearms Act: Hearings Before the House Committee on Ways and Means, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess., 6 (1934) .....2

***Treatises***

4 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 148-49 (1769).....23

A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States by Francis Whartson (1874).....21

TREATISE ON THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN, ch. 63, § 9 (Leach ed., 6th ed. 1788) .....23

William Oldnall Russell, A TREATISE ON CRIMES AND INDICTABLE MISDEMEANORS 271 (1826).....25
